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The 1996 National Swim and Club Championships were held in Canberra at Easter 1996
at the Australian Institute of Sport Pool. The Championships wére run by a very small
organising Committee convened by the ACT Branch President - Jean Heath. Other
members of the Commitiee were Tanya Colyer (Secretary), Judy Ford and Les
Worthington. The Committee met several times over a period of about 18 months prior to
the Carnival. As there were so few people to assist with the Swim, the Committee curtailed
its activities to little more than running the meet. Because of a lack of people to work at the
Carnival, the ACT Branch called on the New South Wales Branch for assistance. This was
provided by Brian Hird, who was Meet Director for the Carnival. He brought with him a
team of key officials {o assist him. Also assisting were members of ACT Swimming Inc,
who provided Referees, Stroke Judges and people to run the electronic timing. With this
help we were able to run a successful Carnival.

The entry fee for the carnival was $40 and with this and a grant from the ACT Government
of $1,500 we were able to cover all costs for the event including:

s pool entrance for competitors

+ a medal for each competitor to commemorate the 21 Anniversary of AUSS] Masters
National Swims

¢ a welcome pack for competitors

e medals, ribbons, certificates and non-perpetual trophies

No sponsorship was available from Zedar this year. We came out of the Carnival with a
modest profit of $4,637:02 which has been shared on a 50/50 basis between the ACT
Branch and AUSS! Masters Swimming in Australia (Inc.)

The initial program prepared for the Carnival was for four days of swimming followed by an
open water swim of 3000 metres scheduled for Tuesday 9 April in Lake Burley Griffin.
Owing to demands placed on the venue for the Carnival by the Australian Institute of Sport
in the run up to the Olympic Games in Atlanta, major last minute changes were made to
the swimming program, requiring competitors to swim some events at night rather than
during the day as was originally proposed. The open water swim was cancelled because
the water temperature fell below the required level.

Considering the pressures under which we were working the Carnival was remarkably
successiul, though there was some concern on one day about the lack of adequate warm
up facilities.

A medical practitioner was present at each session of the carnival, and first aid equipment
was available, but there were few incidents where medical help was needed.

Entrants to the Carnival numbered 360 and included participants from overseas. As it had
been hoped that the Carnival would attract 500 swimmers, this level of participation was
somewhat disappointing, though smaller numbers meant that the meet ran smoothly.

The Carnival was opened by the Chief Minister for the ACT, Kate Carnell. Mrs Carnell was
presented with a plaque to commemorate the occasion.



At the conclusion of the Carnival a presentation dinner was held at the Ainslie Football

Club. The dinner was well attended and enjoyed by all. A commemorative wine glass was
included in the cost of the dinner.

The Financial Statement for the 21 National Swim is attached for information as are a
copy of the program, the Swim Award Certificate and a placegetters ribbon.



AUSSI MASTFDS SWIMMI B A.C.T.BRANCH
INCORPORATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

NATIONAL SWIM & CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS - EASTER, 1996

Meet Entries

Relay Entries

Presentation Dinner Fees

Government Grant

Raffle

Sale of Commemotative Glasses
Interest

TOTAL INCOME |

[EXPENDITURE |

Pool Hire

Presentation Dinner
Commemorative Glases
Medals, Ribbons, Trophies
Recording

Officials T-shirts
Travelling Expenses
Welcome Packs

Open Water Swim
Refund Entry Fees
Printing & Photocopying
Postage

Telephone

Stationery

Raffle

Hospitality

'TOTAL EXPENDITURE

'SURPLUS

14337.30
755.00
3625.00
1500.00
224 .65
42.00
88.01

20571.96

3622.50
3003.00
600.00
4708.98
2024.00
240.00
80.16
68.00
67.79
91.15
740.56
410.20
95.88
62.16
51.67

68.89

15934.94

4637.02



AUDIT REPORT TO MEMBERS
I have examined the Financial Statements for National Swim & Club Championships Easter 1996.

In my opinion the attached Financial Statement represent the accurate record of receipts and expenditures
for the Club Championships as recorded in the Cash Book and Bank Statements.

\

lguar.

J.M.Erpic MNIA

August 18th, 1996



NOTE 1: PRESENTATION DINNER

[ncome:

Dinner Fees 3857.00

Less Refunds -232.00

Sale of Commemorative Glasses 42.00

Total Income ' 3667.00

Expenditure:

Payment for dinners 3003.00

Commemorative Glases 600.00

Total Expenditure _ 3603.00
SURPLUS 64.00

NOTE 2: BANK CHARGES/INTEREST/STATE TAX
[Income:

Interest 108.69

Less interest reversal -20.68

Total Income 88.01

Expenditure:

Bank Fees 13.00
Cheque Collection Charge 17.85
State Tax 21.56
Transaction Charge 0.70
Fee Adjustment -53.11
Total Expenditure 0.00

SURPLUS 88.01



CASH BOOK SUMMARY - NATIONAL SWIM - EASTER 1996

RECEIPTS $
FLOAT 2000.00
INTEREST 108.69
BANK FEE ADJUSTMENT 53.11
MEET ENTRIES 14337.30
PRESENTATION DINNER 3857.00
RELAY ENTRIES 755.00
GOVERNMENT GRANT 1500.00
' GLASSES 32.00
HOSPITALITY 15.35
RAFFLE 224.65
REPAYMENT OF EXPENSES 2018
[TOTAL RECEIPTS 22903.26
IPAYMENTS |
Pool Hire 3622.50
Presentation Dinner 3225.00
Commemorative Glases 600.00
Medals, Ribbons, Trophies 4708.98
Recording 2024.00
Officials T-shirts 240.00
Travelling Expenses 80.186
Welcome Packs 68.00
Qpen Water Swim 67.79
REFUND FLOATS 2000.00
Refund Entry Fees 91.15
Printing & Photocopying 746,56
Postage 410.20
Telephone 110.04
Stationery. 62.16
Raffle 51.67
INTEREST -REVERSAL 20.68
BANK FEES/CHARGES 53.11
Hospitality 84.24
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 4637.02
[TOTAL PAYMENTS 22903.26
VARIANCE -0.00

ADJ.
-2000.00
-20.68 reversal
-53.11 reversal
-222.00 refunds -10.00
10.00
-15.35 refund
-20.16
-2089.14 -222.00 -20.16 0.00
-222.00 refunds
-2000.00
-6.00 reversal
-14.16 reversal
-20.68 reversal
-53.11 reversal
-15.35 refund
-2089,14 -222.00 -20.16 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ADJ
TOTAL

0.00
88.01
0.00
14337.30
3625.00
755.00
1500.00
42.00
0.00
224.65
0.00

20571.96

3622.50
3003.00
600.00
4708.98
2024.00
240.00
80.16
68.00
67.79
0.00
91.16
740.56
410.20

95.88

62.16
51.67
0.00
0.00
68.89
4637.02

20571.96

- 0.00



AUSSI MASTERS SWIMMING

ACT BRANCH
(Incorporated)
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and Club Championships
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AUSSI MASTERS SWIMMING
IN AUSTRALIA

F’ | - 21st National
ussi Swim And Club

'MASTERS) Championships
5-8 April 1996

Swim Award Certificate

Presented To

Jean Heath

Hosted by AUSSI Masters Swimming A C.T. Ine. .l o . 0 ..
A.C.T, President
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